

No. 20-855

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LAWRENCE HOGAN,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DAVID CODREA,
SCOTT HEUMAN AND OWEN MONROE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALAN ALEXANDER BECK
LAW OFFICE OF
ALEXANDER BECK
2692 Harcourt Drive
San Diego, CA 92123
(619) 905-9105
Alan.Alexander.Beck@gmail.com

STEPHEN D. STAMBOULIEH
Counsel of Record
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 428
Olive Branch, MS 38654
(601) 852-3440
Stephen@sdslaw.us

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Maryland’s Law (and the ATF’s Final Rule)
Mandates Dispossession of Previously
Lawfully Owned Private Property 3

II. The Taking of This Property is a Cost for
Which They Should be Compensated. 4

III. Equity Requires Prior Owners of Bumpstocks
and Rapid Fire Trigger Activators be Made
Whole 7

IV. “Rapid Fire Trigger Activators” are not
Dangerous 8

CONCLUSION. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	9
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).	7
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).	4
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).	4
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).	6, 8
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992).	4
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).	4

Regulations

83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Other Authorities

Executive Order, https://www.theverge.com/2020/ 9/23/21452825/california-ban-combustion-gas- vehicles-cars-2035	7
https://www.cnn.com/2017/10/04/us/bump-stock-las- vegas-shooting/index.html	9
